

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
LOUIS K. SMITH, : Case No. 1:12-cv-04374-ALC-GWG
 :
 : Plaintiff, : Oral Argument Requested
 :
 : - against - :
 :
 : BARNESANDNOBLE.COM LLC, :
 :
 : Defendant. :
-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
BARNESANDNOBLE.COM LLC'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Preliminary Statement.....1

Statement of the Facts.....2

A. Smith Authorizes Smashwords to Sell and Sample His Book.....2

B. Smashwords Authorizes Barnes & Noble to Sell and Sample *Hardscrabble*.....4

C. One Barnes & Noble Customer Acquires a Free Sample of *Hardscrabble*.....5

D. Smith Terminates His Relationship with Smashwords.....7

Standard of Review.....8

Argument9

I. Smith Authorized Barnes & Noble to Sample *Hardscrabble*.....10

II. Smith Abandoned His Rights in the *Hardscrabble* Sample.....13

III. Fair Use Warrants Summary Judgment in Barnes & Noble’s Favor14

IV. Summary Judgment in Barnes & Noble’s Favor Is Warranted by the Doctrine
of *De Minimis Non Curat Lex*.....16

Conclusion17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....8

Arista Records LLC v. Lime Grp. LLC,
 784 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....9

Bell v. Combined Registry Co.,
 397 F.Supp. 1241 (N.D. Ill. 1975), *aff'd*, 536 F.2d 164 (7th Cir. 1976).....13, 14

Capitol Records, Inc. v. MP3tunes, LLC,
 821 F. Supp. 2d 627 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....14

Capitol Records, Inc. v. Naxos of Am., Inc.,
 262 F. Supp. 2d 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)13

Eng v. Reichardt,
 No. 14-CV-1502 ENV LB, 2014 WL 2600321 (E.D.N.Y. June 9, 2014).....16

Fashion Originators Guild of Am., Inc. v. FTC,
 114 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1940), *aff'd*, 312 U.S. 457 (1941)13, 14

Gibbs-Alfano v. Burton,
 281 F.3d 12 (2d Cir. 2002)11

Graham v. James,
 144 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1998)11

Gummo v. Village of Depew,
 75 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1996)9

<i>MSF Holding Ltd. v. Fiduciary Trust Co. Int’l</i> ,	
435 F. Supp. 2d 285 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	8
<i>On Davis v. The Gap, Inc.</i> ,	
246 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2001), <i>as amended</i> (May 15, 2001)	16, 17
<i>Sandoval v. New Line Cinema Corp.</i> ,	
147 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Straus v. DVC Worldwide, Inc.</i> ,	
484 F. Supp. 2d 620 (S.D. Tex. 2007)	16
<i>Stuff v. E.C. Publ’ns, Inc.</i> ,	
342 F.2d 143 (2d Cir. 1965)	13, 14
<i>Swisher Mower & Mach. Co. v. Haban Mfg., Inc.</i> ,	
931 F. Supp. 645 (W.D. Mo. 1996)	17
Statutes	
17 U.S.C. § 106	9
17 U.S.C. § 107	14, 15
Rule	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	8
